	P.S.C. Ky.	No4
	Cancels P.S.C. Ky.	No3
	MT. OLIVET NATURAL GAS CO., INC.	
	OF	
1.1		
	MT. OLIVET, KENTUCKY	
	Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing	
	Natural Gas	
	AT	
	Mt. Olivet and Sardis, Kentucky and Rural Robertson	
1	and Mason Counties.	
-		
	Filed with PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF	
	KENTUCKY	
		× .
ISSUED	October 30, 1982. EFFECTIVE October	9 1982
TODOED		
	EFFECTIVE	
	10-19-82 ISSUED BY. Mt. Olivet Natural G	
	(Mame of Util	$i \neq \gamma$ )
Pursuant to	0 807 KAR 5:011. Section 9(1)	
	0 807 KAR 5:011, Section 9(1)	£
	0 807 KAR 5:011, Section 9(1)	¢

×,

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For <u>ROBERTSON CO. MT.OLIVET</u> , KY Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. NO
	60th SHEET NO. 1
MT.OLIVET NATURAL GAS CO., INC.	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.
Name of Issuing Corporation	59th SHEET NO. 1

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		RATE PER UNIT
		cu.ft. (Min.Bill) (D)	7.20
		du.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft.	5.4724
		cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft.	5.2724
		cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft.	5.1224
	Over 20,000	cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft.	4.9224
		OF	VICE COMMISSION ENTUCKY FECTIVE
		NOV	1 1990
		PURSUANT TO	807 KAR 5:011, N 9 (1)
		BY: Plan	1.11-
		FUDLIC SERVICE CO	MMISSION MANAGER
DATE OF ISSUE	December 26, 1990	DATE EFFECTIVE Novem	ber 1, 1990
ISSUED BY C	Name of Officer	TITLE President	
Issued by autho in Case No. <u>99</u>	rity of an Order of t 18-JJJ dated <u>12/04</u>	he Public Service Commission of /90	Kentucky
			C <sup>2-91</sup>

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For				r.OLIVET, or City	
	P.S.C	. NO.				
	58	th	SHEET	NO.	1	
Mt.OLivet Natural Gas CO., INc. Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCE	ELLING	P.S.C	. NO		
Name of issuing corporation	581	th	SHEET	NO		

			RATE PER UNIT
	First 1,000 cu.ft. (Min. Bill)	(I)	7.22
	Next 4,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft.	. (I)	5.4942
	Next 5,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft.	. (I)	5.2942
	Next 10,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft.	. (I)	5.2442
	Over 20,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft.	(I)	4.9442
	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION		
	OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE		
	NOV 1 1990		
	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,		
	BY: Thomas Filler		
	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER		
DATE OF ISSUE 11-16 -	- 70 DATE EFF	ective 11- Presiden	-1-90
ISSUED BY Callin (	2. Henton TITLE	presiden	7
Issued by authority o	f an Order of the Public Service	Commission	of Kentucky
in Case No. 9918-III	dated 11-1-90		C1-91
			01

# CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Robertson County FOR <u>Mt. Olivet, Kentucky</u>	
P.S.C. Ky No. 2	
9th Revised SHEET No.	2
CANCELLING P.S.C. Ky No.	2
8th Revised SHEET No.	2

# RULES AND REGULATIONS

#### Deposit Requirements

Mt. Olivet Natural Gas Co., Inc.

The required deposit will be 2/12 of the annual bill. (Total of the previous 12 months bills divided by 12 X 2.) If no prior service has been available at a particular residence, an estimated deposit will be required based on the connected load.

The deposit must be paid in full prior to turning on gas service.

A reciept of deposit showing the name of the customer, location of the premises occupied, date and amount of deposit will be given at time of deposit payment.

Interest in the amount of 6% per annum is paid on all deposits from the date of deposit.

#### Budget Billing

Customers have an opportunity to sign agreements with the company for spreading billing evenly over a twelve month period. The billing is based on estimated consumption made by a company representative. In May, the end of the twelve month period, the difference between payments and actual usage is adjusted by adding or crediting the difference of the regular gas service bill. A copy of the agreement is made a part of the Company's Rules and Regulations.

> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

> > FEB - 3 1983

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,
SECTION 9/1)
BY: / lappon

DATE OF ISSUE January . 1980	DATE	EFFECTIVE Janu	ary 1, 1980	
ISSUED BY Sam (1)	President	Main Street Mt	. Olivet, KY	41064 91
Name of Officer	Title	А	ddress	C

	Robertson County FOR Mt. Olivet, Kentucky
	P.S.C. Ky No.
	1st Revised SHEET No. 3
	CANCELLING P.S.C. Ky No.
tural Gas Co., Inc.	SHEET No. 3

## RULES AND REGULATIONS

# Collection and Termination Schedules

Mt. Olivet Na

All gas bills are due and payable by the due date as set forth on each bill. (Due date is 10 days after mailing.)

A customer shall be given 10 days written termination notice before discontinuance of service for non-payment, but the cut off will not be effected before 30 days after the mailing date of the original bill. A reconnection charge of fifteen dollars (\$15) shall apply for reconnection of a service discontinued for non-payment or violation of rules and regulations. A collection charge of ten dollars (\$10) shall be charged if necessary to send service personnel to collect an account after termination notice has been served and expired per existing Public Service Commission Rules.

If a customer questions that this bill is not accurate, the company shall have an employee available during regular working hours to answer questions regarding the ill and to resolve disputes.

If a customer is unable to pay the full bill, the company shall have an employee available during regular working hours who has the authority to negotiate payment plans of outstanding bills and to accept payments.

If a customer believes that discontinuance of service will aggravate an existing illness or infirmity of someone residing at the affected premises, then they can obtain up to 30 days to make other living arrangements by obtaining a written certification from a physician, a registered nurse, or a public health officer stating that in the opinion of the person making the certification, discontinuance of service will aggravate an existing illness or infirmity on the affected premises. If such a certificate is filed with our office, then we will not disconnect until they have time to make alternate living arrangements or until 30 days after we have informed them of the existence of various local, state and federal programs that might be able to assist them in paying their bills, whichever occurs first. FEB - 3 1983

If they are unable to pay their bill and currently receive AFDC, medicaid, food stamps, or have gross income at or below 130% of the federal poverty guidelines, they store in should contact the nearest office of the Department for Human Resources Bureau of Social Insurance. If they are unable to provide direct assistance, the customer can obtain a 30-Day extension to work our a payment plan by obtaining a written certification from that office and bringing it to our office. If the customer obtains such a certification and makes a good faith offer to make a present payment and agrees to pay all of their past due bill by October 15, we will accept the payment plan.

Preside

Title

DATE OF ISSUE <u>January 10</u> 198 ISSUED BY

DATE	EFFECTIVE		EFFECTIVE January 10,			y 10, 19	83		
dent		Main	Street	Mt.	Olivet,	KY			
				Ad	dress				

1064

FOR <u>Mt. Olivet, Kentuck</u> P.S.C. Ky No.		
	· .	
1st Revised SHEET No.	<u> </u>	
CANCELLING P.S.C. Ky No.		
SHEET No.	4	

#### Mt. Olivet Natural Gas Co., Inc.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

If a customer pays an account by check and the check is returned for non-sufficient funds by their bank, a \$5.00 Service Fee shall be charged.

When a customer questions a meter reading and requests that a re-read of their meter be performed, and the re-read of the meter proved the original reading to be correct, a charge of \$5.00 shall be charged for this service.

When a customer questions the accuracy of a meter servicing their property and the meter has been tested within the required Public Service Commission test periods, and said meter is removed, re-tested, and is accurate within the Public Service Commission guidelines, a testing charge of \$20.00 shall be charged. No charge shall be make if the meter is not within the Public Service Commission guidelines or the meter has not been tested within the Public Service Commission test periods.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

FEB - 3 1983

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1) BY:

DATE OF ISSUE January 10, 1983	DATE	EFFECTIVE January 10, 1983
ISSUED BY	President	Main Street Mt. Olivet, KY 41064
Grand of Billion	Title	Address

		FOR Mt. Olivet, Kentucky
		P.S.C. Ky No.
•		1st Revised SHEET No. 5
		CANCELLING P.S.C. Ky No.
Mt. 0	livet Natural Gas Co., Inc.	SHEET No. 5
		RULES AND REGULATIONS

Pohortoon Count

# Change in Rate

Refunds

Whenever a change occurs in rates of a supplier 1/ of the Company, the Company shall submit to the Public Service Commission of Kentucky as soon as practicable an application Company's gas sales which shall be determined as follows:

(1) The effect per Mcf of sales due to the change in cost of gas shall be determined by:

- (a) Applying the rates of the currently effective supplier tariffs or agreements to:
  - (I) The Company's most recent billing demands, applicable to each such Sales Rate Schedule, and
  - (II) The volume of gas purchased, applicable to each Sales Rate Schedule, by the Company during the most recently available 12 month period.

1/ Supplier shall include all historic gas resources and any non-historic gas supply; however, non-historic sources, without further authorization, shall be limited to SPQ Gas. Acquisition of SPQ Gas, and any rate of volmetric change therein, and cost of transporation thereof shall be considered as a change in rates of charges.

(b) Dividing the cost of gas calculated in (a) above by the volume of gas purchased during the 12 month period, and comparing Struct COMMISSION resulting quotient to the proforma average cost per Mcf of OF KENTUCKY purchased computed at the supplier rates.

FEB - 3 1983

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. When the Company received refunds including any interest from one perform 9,(1) (1) more of its supplier which shall have resulted from a reduction in rates or charged applicable to prior periods and previously reflected in a change in rate under this provision, the Company shall pass on such refunds to customers and hereinafter described.

DATE OF ISSUE January 1, 1980	DATE EFFEC	TIVE January 1, 19	80
ISSUED DI CITURI INNO	President Main	Street Mt. Olivet,	KY 41064 ()
Name of Øfficer	Title	Address	Carl

	Robertson County FOR <u>Mt. Olivet, Kentucky</u>
	P.S.C. Ky No.
	1st Revised SHEET No. 6
	CANCELLING P.S.C. Ky No.
Mt. Olivet Natural Gas Co., Inc.	SHEET No. 6

- RULES AND REGULATIONS
- (a) Refund to its customers as a credit to each customer billed over a period not to exceed 4 months commencing not more than 60 days after the date of receipt of the refund and amount determined as follows:
  - Divide refund amount by the estimate of sales under such rate schedules for the period specified in (Refunds-1) above to determine the refund factor, which shall be applicable to the volumes billed to customers that month.
- (b) The Company shall not be required to refund an amount for which the associated credit factor would be insignificant but will accumulate all refunds until the aggregate amounts to a sum that warrants the expense of refunding.
- (c) The refund factor as computed shall be adjusted, if necessary, to insure refund of the total amount computed under (Refunds-1) above.

The Company will file with the Commission a copy of computation of the change in rate or refund credit and verification of its supplier's change in price or refunds at least fifteen days prior to the effective date of a change in rate or commencement date of refund credits to its customers.

When the change in rate including pruchases from other than pipeline supplier, the Company shall supply the Commission with details of such purchases and copies of any contracts relative thereto.

# PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

FEB - 3 1983

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1) BY:

DATE OF ISSUE January 1, 1980	DATE	EFFECTIVE January 1, 1980
ISSUED BY John Calle	President	Main Street Mt. Olivet, KY 41064
	mi+10	Address



	Mt. Olivet & Sardis of FOR Robertson County, KY			
	P.S.C. Ky No. 1			
	Original SHEET No. 7			
	CANCELLING P.S.C. Ky No.			
Mt. Olivet Natural Gas Co., Inc.	SHEET No.			

# RULES AND REGULATIONS

This schedule of Rules and Regulations governs the furnishing of Natural Gas Service by <u>Mt. Olivet Natural Gas Co., Inc.</u> hereinafter referred to as the Utility and applies to all service received from the Utility. No employee or individual director of the Utility is permitted to make an exception to Rates, Rules or Regulations. All Rules and Regulations are to be in effect so long as they are not in conflict with Public Service Commission Rules and Regulations. The Utility is further subject to all Rules and Regulations of the Commission even though not contained herein.

#### REVISIONS

These Rules and Regulations may be revised, amended, supplemented or otherwise changed from time to time subject to approval of the Public Service Commission, and shall have the same force as the present Rules and Regulations.

# SERVICE AREA

The Utility furnishes natural gas service to <u>Mt. Olivet and Sardis</u> in Robertson County, Kentucky.

#### AVAILABILITY

Natural gas service is available to any domestic, commercial or industrial consumer within the Utility's area.

#### GAS FAILURE

The Utility is responsible for gas failure only when in control of the Utility's employees. No consumer is paid damages for equipment unless such damages are specifically found to be caused by an act of negligence on the part of the Utility or its employees.

#### PROTECTION BY CONSUMER

## PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

Consumer shall protect the equipment of the Utility on his premises and shallFFECTIVE not interfere with Utility's property or permit interference except by duly authorized representatives of the Utility. FEB 1 0 1987

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011.

DATE OF ISSUE \_\_\_\_\_\_ February 13, 1987 DATE EFFECTIVE \_\_\_\_\_\_ February 13, 1987 ISSUED BY Harry Asher Amount President \_\_\_\_\_\_ Mt. Olivet, Kentucky

Title

Name of Officer

Address

FOR Mt. Olivet & Sardis of Robertson County, KY
P.S.C. Ky No1
Original SHEET No. 8
CANCELLING P.S.C. Ky No.
SHEET No.

#### RULES AND REGULATIONS

# NOTICE OF TROUBLE

Mt. Olivet Natural Gas Co., Inc.

Consumer shall give immediate notice to the Utility of any irregularities or unsatisfactory service and of any defects known to consumer.

#### MAINTENANCE

The Utility may at any time deemed necessary, suspend gas service to any consumer or consumers for the purpose of making repairs, changes or improvements upon any part of its system. The Utility shall give reasonable notice of such suspension of service to the consumer.

The Utility shall be responsible for the maintenence of that portion of the service line installed by the Utility and the consumer shall be responsible for the maintenance of that portion thereof installed by the consumer.

#### LINE RELOCATIONS

When necessary to move or relocate facilities, the cost will be paid by party or parties requesting such relocation.

### BILLING, COLLECTION, PENALTIES

Bills for gas service furnished by the gas system will be mailed no later than the \_\_\_\_\_ day of each month and will be due and payable within days (or by the 10th day of the following month). A 10 % late payment penalty charge will be applicable after the due 10 date of any account.

> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

FEB 1 5 1987

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR5:011. SECTION 9

DATE	OF	ISSUE	February	13,
				1

ISSUED BY

DATE EFFECTIVE

February 13, 1987

Mt. Olivet, Kentucky

President Title

\_1987

Officer

Address

THIS	AGREEME	NT, made	in dupl	icate be	tween	Mt. O	liyet 1	latural	Gas Co	, Inc.	1
a Ken	tucky: C	orporatio	on with	its prim		_	the second s			, Kentucky	•
after	called	the "Co	mpany	')	and					•	(herein-
after	called	the "Con	nsumer")	located	at			, `	•		
					ii						· · · · ·

#### WITNESSETH:

That in consideration of Consumer's request to make gas service payments under the <u>'Company's</u> Budget Payment Plan, the Consumer shall pay the <u>Company</u> at a fixed amount each month in lieu of monthly billings based on actual usage; whereby, any difference in the actual amount due and the fixed amount paid each month shall be payable in full each year upon receipt of the <u>June</u> billing.

It is further agreed:

1. The Consumer agrees that if at any time the Rate under which the <u>Company</u> purchases <u>gas</u> service at wholesale is modified, the <u>Company</u> may make a corresponding modification in the rate for service hereunder and the budget payment amount shall be adjusted accordingly.

2. The Consumer agrees that if at any time the Rates and/or Terms and Conditions as set forth in the <u>Company's</u> Rate are adjusted or changed and said adjustments and/or changes are approved by the Kentucky Energy Regulatory Commission said adjustments and/or.will become effective and supercede, cancel and replace rates and/or terms and conditions provided in existing rate prior to the effective date as set forth in the Energy Regulatory Commission's Order approving the adjustments and/or changes.

3. The Consumer agrees that monthly budget payments are subject to change where a trend develops indicating the amount set up is insufficient to result in a reasonable balance due in the <u>June</u> Billing Period; at which time, the difference in the fixed amount and actual cost of <u>gas</u> service is payable in full.

4. It is agreed that the Consumer shall make payment each month in the full amount of the Budget Payment as stated herein, irregardless of any accumulated charges credits for actual use. The accumulated charges or credits shall be adjusted on the June billing. Should the Consumer fail to make such budget payments by due date, service will be discontinued and entire balance becomes due and payable before service is restored. The Consumer shll be ineligible for future billings under the Budget Payment Plan.

5. This agreement shall continue from year to year, unless terminated by either party giving to the other notice in writing, subject to the provision stated in #4 above.

THEREUPON, it is agreed that (Consumer) shall pay to Mt. Olivet Natural Gas Co., Inc. each month, beginning with

billing, for gas service in the amount of § under this Budget Billing Agreement, and shall pay in full annually the balance resulting from difference in actual usage and fixed amount paid each month in <u>June</u> billing. If a credit balance (overpayment) exceeds \$10.00 it shall be refunded upon request. Any credit balance less than \$10.00 will be republied on the succeeding month's bill.

Executed	at	Mt.	Olivet	, Kantucky,	this
EXECUTED		1°1 16 s	<b>MTTAGE</b>	, NGREUCKY	CUTR

Mt. Olivet Natural Gas Co., Inc.

Consumer's Signature

BY:

BY: <u>PUBL</u> Signature

**PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF** 

Form for filing Rate Schedules

MT. OLIVET NATURAL GAS CO., INC. Name of Issuing Corporation

For <u>ROBERTS</u> Com	N CO. MT nunity, To	OLIVET, KY
P.S.C. NO.		
69th	SHEET NO	1
CANCELLING	P.S.C. NO	D
68th	SHEET NO	1

RATE PER UNIT

5.0213

 CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE	
First 1,000 cu.ft. (Min.Bill)	

Over 20,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft.

------

 First 1,000 cu.ft. (Min.Bill)
 7.29

 Next 4,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft.
 5.5713

 Next 5,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft.
 5.3713

 Next 10,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft.
 5.2213

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	
OF KENTUCKY	
EFFECTIVE	

# AUG 1 1991

DATE OF ISSUE	August 22, 1991
ISSUED BY	Name of Officer
	Name of Officer

DATE EFFECTIVE August 1. 1991

TITLE PRESIDENT

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For <u>ROBERTSON CO. MT.OLIVET. KY</u> Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. NO
	69th SHEET NO. 1
MT. OLIVET NATURAL GAS CO., INC	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO
Name of Issuing Corporation	68th SHEET NO. 1

CLASS	IFICATIO	N OF SE	RVICE

	RATE PER UNIT
First 1,000 cu.ft. (Min.Bill)	7.29
Next 4,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft.	5.5713
Next 5,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft.	5.3713
Next 10,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft.	5.2213
Over 20,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft.	5.0213

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

AUG 1 1991

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011.
SECTION 9(1)
BY: Clean tables

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGEF

DATE OF	ISSUE	August	22,	1991	
ISSUED BY	<u> </u>	alin Name o	1 05	ficer	~

DATE EFFECTIVE August 1, 1991

TITLE PRESIDENT

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky c9.91 in Case No. 9918-XXX dated 8/14/91

ſ.

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For ROBERTSON CO. MT.OLIVET, KY Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. NO
	68th SHEET NO. 1
MT. OLIVET NATURAL GAS CO., INC	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO
Name of Issuing Corporation	67th SHEET NO. 1

	RATE PER UNIT
First 1,000 cu.ft. (Min.Bill)	7.20
Next 4,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft.	5.4790
Next 5,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft.	5.2790
Next 10,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft.	5.1290
Over 20,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft.	4.9290
	-4

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCK EFFECTIVE

1 1991 JUN

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 ()) BY: CLARKER STATISTICS

DATE OF ISSUE	July 15, 1991
ISSUED BY C	Name al Atticet

to pos

DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1991

TITLE PRESIDENT

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 9918-TTT dated July 9, 1991 C9-91

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For ROBERTSON CO. MT.OLIVET. KY Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. NO
	SHEET NO. 1
MT. OLIVET NATURAL GAS CO., INC Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.
Name of issuing corporation	SHEET NO

	RATE PER UNIT
First 1,000 cu.ft. (Min.Bill)	7.21
Next 4,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft.	5.4852
Next 5,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft.	5.2852
Next 10,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft.	5.1352
Over 20,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft.	4.9352

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

MAY 1 1991

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1)

Heren. 10 BY: PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

	DATE OF ISSUE	August 26, 1991
)	ISSUED BY	Caluin C. Henron Name of Officer
		Name of Officer

DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1991

TITLE PRESIDENT

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 9918-SSS dated 7/9/91

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For <u>ROBERTSON CO. MT.OLIVET, KY</u> Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. NO
	67th SHEET NO. 1
MT. OLIVET NATURAL GAS CO., INC	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.
Name of Issuing Corporation	66th SHEET NO. 1

	CL	ASS	IFI	CATION	OF	SERVIC	15
--	----	-----	-----	--------	----	--------	----

		RATE PER UNIT
	First 1,000 cu.ft. (Min.Bill)	7.21
	Next 4,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft.	5.4864
	Next 5,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft.	5.2864
	Next 10,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft.	5.1364
	Over 20,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft.	4.9364
		-4
	•	101
		8
	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE	
	MAY 30 1991	r.
•	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1)	
	BY: <u>PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER</u>	
	•	
DATE OF ISSUE June	5, 1991 DATE EFFECTIVE Ma	ay <b>3</b> 0, 1991
ISSUED BY Caluin	C. Henson TITLE PRESIDENT	

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 9918-RRR dated May 30, 1991

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For <u>ROBERTSON, CO.</u> <u>MT.OLIVET, KY</u> Community, Town or City		
	P.S.C. NO		
	SHEET NO1		
MT. OLIVET NATURAL GAS CO., INC Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO		
	65th SHEET NO. 1		

# CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

·	PER UNIT
First 1,000 cu.ft. (Min.Bill)	7.18
Next 4,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft.	5.4606
Next 5,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft.	5.2606
Next 10,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft.	5.1106
Over 20,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft.	4.9106

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE RATE

MAY 1 1991

PURSUANT TO 807 MAK 5:011, SECTION 9 (1) KU PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER BY:

DATE OF ISSUE_	April 23, 1991	
ISSUED BY Ca	Name of Officer	

DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1991

TITLE PRESIDENT

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 9918-QQQ dated April 18, 1991

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For <u>ROBERTSON CO. MT.OLIVET, KY</u> Community, Town or City		
	P.S.C. NO		
	65th SHEET NO. 1		
MT. OLIVET NATURAL GAS CO., INC	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO		
Name of Issuing Corporation	64th SHEET NO. 1		

CLA	SS	IF]	CAT	ION	OF	SERV	ICE

		RATE PER UNIT
First 1,000 cu.ft.	(Min.Bill)	7.26
Next 4,000 cu.ft. p		5.5375
Next 5,000 cu.ft. p	er 1,000 cu.ft.	5.3375
Next 10,000 cu.ft. p	er 1,000 cu.ft.	5.1875
Over 20,000 cu.ft. p	er 1,000 cu.ft.	4.9875
·		
	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE	
	MAR 10 1991	
В	URSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1) BY: <u>Computed life</u> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER	
DATE OF ISSUE April 26, 1991	DATE EFFECTIVE March	10, 1991
ISSUED BY Callin C. Henron Name of Officer	TITLE PRESIDENT	

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 9918-PPP dated April 15, 1991 C 5-91

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For <u>ROBERTSON CO. MT.OLIVET, KY</u> Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. NO
	64th SHEET NO. 1
MT. OLIVET NATURAL GAS CO., INC	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO
Name of Issuing Corporation	63rd SHEET NO. 1

		RATE
		PER UNIT
	First 1,000 cu.ft. (Min.Bill)	7.30
	Next 4,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft.	5.5766
	Next 5,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft.	5.3766
	Next 10,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft.	5.2266
	Over 20,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft.	5.0266
*** THE AB	OVE RATES WERE TO BE DECREASED BY \$0.94	1 per
*** THE AB 1,000 c	OVE RATES WERE TO BE DECREASED BY \$0.94 u.ft. accofding to refund plan approved	1 per
*** THE AB 1,000 c	u.ft. accofding to refund plan approved PUBLIC SEF OF	1 per
*** THE AB 1,000 c	u.ft. accofding to refund plan approved PUBLIC SEF OF	1 per RVICE COMMISSION KENTUCKY FFECTIVE
*** THE AB 1,000 c	u.ft. accofding to refund plan approved PUBLIC SEF OF EI MAR PURSUANT 1 SEC BY	1 per RVICE COMMISSION KENTUCKY FFECTIVE
1,000 c	u.ft. accofding to refund plan approved PUBLIC SEF OF EI MAR PURSUANT 1 SEC BY: PUBLIC SERVIC	1 per RVICE COMMISSION KENTUCKY FFECTIVE 1 1991 TO 807 KAR 5:011. CTION 9 (1)

-

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 9918-000 dated March 28, 1991

ISON CO. MT.OLIVET, KY mmunity, Town or City
)
SHEET NO1
NG P.S.C. NO
SHEET NO1

CLASS	IFI	CAT	ION	OF	SERV	ICE

· ·	RATE PER UNIT
First 1,000 cu.ft. (Min.Bill)	7.30
Next 4,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft.	5.5766
Next 5,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft.	5.3766
Next 10,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft.	5.2266
Over 20,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft.	5.0266
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENITUCKY EFFEICTIVE	
FEB 4 1991	
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:0111. SECTION I) (1)	
BY:	
DATE OF ISSUE February 7, 1991 DATE EFFECTIVE Febru	ary <b>4</b> , 1991
ISSUED BY Caluer Colleman TITLE PRESIDENT	

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. <u>9918-NNN</u> dated February 4, 1991.

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For ROBERTSON CO. MT.OLIVET, KY Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. NO. 9918-MMM
	62nd SHEET NO. 1
MT. OLIVET NATURAL GAS CO., INC	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO
Name of Issuing Corporation	61st SHEET NO. 1

CLAS	SIF	ICAT	NOI	OF	SERV	ICE

		RATE PER UNIT
	First 1,000 cu.ft. (Min.Bill)	7.30
	Next 4,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft.	5.5748
	Next 5,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft.	5.3748
	Next 10,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft.	5.2248
	Over 20,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft.	5.0248
		· ****
	•	
	PUBLIC SERVICE COM OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE	NISSION
•	JAN 1 199	)1
	PURSUANT TO 807 K	AR 5:011.

DATE OF ISSU	January 31, 1991
	Paluin Ci Henson Name of Officer

DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 1991

MISSION MANAGER

TITLE PRESIDENT

PUBLIC SERVICE

BY

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For <u>ROBERTSON CO., MT. OLIVET</u> , F Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. NO
	61st SHEET NO. 1
MT.OLIVET NATURAL GAS CO., INC. Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO
Name of issuing corporation	60th SHEET NO. 1

• ,

CLAS	SSIF	ICATI	ION OF	SERV	ICE

		RATE PER UNIT
	First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill)	(I) 7.30
	Next 4,000 cu. ft. per 1,000 cu. f	ft. 5.5761
	Next 5,000 cu. ft. per 1,000 cu. f	ft. 5.3761
	Next 10,000 cu. ft. per 1,000 cu. f	ft. 5.2261
	Over 20,000 cu. ft. per 1,000 cu. f	ft. 5.0261
		0.1
		•
	PU	IBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
		VINENIUCKY
		EFFECTIVE
		JAN 1 1991
	Pupo	- 1901
	rojst	JANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1)
	BY	e.
	PUBLIC	SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER
ATE OF ISSUE 1/11/	91 DATE EFFECTI	VE January 1, 1991
n I	T. Miller TITLE PRES	EDENT LA + Trad
ISSUED BY <u>Mark</u>	e of Officer	all'it The
Issued by authority	of an Order of the Public Service Com	mission of Kentucky
in Case No. 9918-LI	L dated $1/8/91$ .	9
		C2'9
		C°.